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Buy(unchanged)   Target: Euro 7.70 (old: Euro 7.00) 

 

FY 2017 numbers are very pleasing with +76% in bottom 
line and +77% in FFO I – Dividend up to 23 Cents – Portfo-
lio almost doubled to about Euro 10bn – Target up to € 7.70

Yesterday, Aroundtown released its 2017 annual report and invited 

for a conference call in the morning. The numbers, the corporate ini-

tiatives and the progress in the portfolio in 2017 were very pleasing

and convincing of Aroundtown's good prospects for the coming

years. Rental and operating income almost doubled, from Euro

274m last year to Euro 527m this year. This significant growth came

on the one side from the massive growth in the portfolio, but also

from a strong like-for-like growth of 5.1%, 3.3% of which comes from 

an increase of in-place rents while the remaining 1.8% comes from 

reductions of vacancies. Fair value adjustments, capital gains and

others also increased significantly from almost Euro 720m to almost

Euro 1.33bn, up by more than 84% y-o-y. This high number high-

lights the good conditions to which AT can purchase new objects

and also the successful operational work within the portfolio. The

firm’s adjusted EBITDA, best reflecting the operational result as it

excludes non-operational items such as revaluations, increased by 

more than 60% compared to last year and was at almost Euro

430m. The bottom line after minorities hiked by more than 76%,

from Euro 728m to more than Euro 1.28bn and was clearly above

our estimate of Euro 1.14bn. This translates to earnings per share of 

Euro 1.56 compared to Euro 1.11, an increase of over 40% despite 

two equity capital hikes and a conversion in 2017 and a resulting 

more than 25% increase in shares outstanding. The cash-driven 

FFO I result rose by 77% from Euro 166m to Euro 293m. The 

current FFO run rate as of April is already at Euro 369m, a sig-

nificant hike already early on this year which should lead to

another very strong result in the current FY. The management 

will propose a dividend at 23 cents at the AGM, which is in line with

our expectation and an increase of 44% to last year's dividend. 

The firm’s commercial portfolio value reached almost Euro 10bn at 

the end of 2017 and further climbed to Euro 10.2bn as of April. In-

cluding the 38% share in the GCP residential portfolio, the total port-

folio is currently at more than Euro 12.5bn. The commercial portfolio 

has an EPRA vacancy rate of 9.4% and a rental yield of 5.2% as of 

year-end 2017. The firm has acquired a massive amount of new 

properties at a volume of Euro 3.7bn last year by raising Euro 4.2bn 

of new capital. The financing structure has further improved over the

course of 2017 and AT now has an equity ratio of 53% (49% in

2016) and a lowered LTV of 36%. The company’s EPRA NAV in-

cluding perpetual notes is currently at 7.60 Euros per share, up 

more than 40% compared to year-end 2016. With a currently 

massive firepower of about Euro 1.5bn we believe the company 

will continue its impressive growth. With the very good 2017 

results and the already high April run rates, we decided to once 

again lift our target price from Euro 7.00 to Euro 7.70, as we al-

so increased our P&L projections for 2018 and the coming

years. We confirm our Buy recommendation for the AT share. 

 Price (Euro) 6.20
52 weeks range 6.75 / 4.20

 Key Data

ISIN LU1673108939
Ticker AT1
Bloomberg AT1 GR
Reporting standard IFRS
Market Cap (Euro million) 6,468
Number of shares (million) 1043.2
Free Float 63.4%
Free Float Market Cap (Euro million) 4,101             
CAGR Adj. EBITDA profit ('17-'20e) 29.1%

 Multiples 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Market Cap/ Total revenues 12.3 8.7 6.9 5.8
PE-Ratio 4.0 4.2 3.8 3.7
Dividend Yield 3.7% 5.0% 6.3% 7.3%
Price-to-Book-Ratio 0.94 0.82 0.73 0.66
P/ NAV-ratio 0.95 0.71 0.63 0.57

 Key Data per share (Euro) 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Earnings per share (EPS) 1.56 1.49 1.61 1.68
Dividend per share (DPS) 0.23 0.31 0.39 0.45
Book Value per Share (BVPS) 6.58 7.55 8.51 9.41
EPRA NAV per share 6.50 8.76 9.88 10.93

 Financial Data (Euro Millions) 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Revenues (rental income) 527.1 745.2 931.5 1,117.8
Capital gains, Prop. Revaluations 1,326.6 1,280.5 1,387.5 1,426.4
EBITDA profit 1,922.3 2,053.1 2,310.1 2,495.1
Adj. EBITDA profit (cash driven) 429.3 605.2 768.3 923.0
Operating profit (EBIT) 1,920.3 2,051.1 2,308.1 2,493.1
Net financial result -84.7 -92.2 -94.7 -91.0
Pre-tax profit (EBT) 1,835.6 1,958.9 2,213.4 2,402.0
Taxation -296.6 -293.8 -332.0 -360.3
Net profit after minorities 1,282.6 1,433.4 1,628.3 1,777.0
FFO I 299.0 454.4 605.1 741.2
Shareholders' equity (Euro billion) 5.4 7.3 8.6 10.0
Property portfolio (Euro billion) 12.2 16.8 20.3 23.7
RoE (after tax) 22.9% 16.9% 15.4% 14.3%
Equity ratio (incl. equity minorities) 52.6% 50.0% 49.1% 47.7%

 Main Shareholders

Avisco Group Plc. 36.6%

 Financial calendar

1Q report 2018 29 May 2018
AGM 27 June 2018
1H report 2018 29 August 2018
SRC Forum Financials & Real Estate 6 September 2018

 Analysts Dipl.-Kfm. Stefan Scharff, CREA

Christopher Mehl, MBA

E-Mail scharff@src-research.de
mehl@src-research.de

Internet www.src-research.de
www.aktienmarkt-international.at
www.aktienmarkt-international.de
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Aroundtown has raised Euro 8.8bn of fresh capital since 2016 
and has significantly improved its financing structure and profile 
 
Over the course of 2017 and also already early 2018, AT has once again been very 

active on the capital markets and has raised lots of new capital. For the second con-

secutive year, Aroundtown is the largest listed real estate issuer. In January 2017 AT 

tapped their series F for Euro 50m as well as their perpetual notes for Euro 100m. In 

March, following the establishment of the Euro Medium Term Note program (EMTN), 

AT issued USD 400m in long-term bonds as part of that program with a maturity in 

2032. Later on, in May, the company did an equity capital hike at Euro 4.60 per 

share for proceeds of Euro 426m. In June, a fully currency hedged issue of USD 

500m perpetual notes were placed. In July, the company issued their Series I, 2026 

straight bonds as part of the EMTN program for proceeds of Euro 500m. Two 

months later, in September, AT tapped the perpetual note placed earlier in June by 

another USD 200m. In October, both an equity capital hike and the issuance of a 

new Bond took place. The Series J Bond with a 2029 maturity was placed for a total 

of GBP 500m, while the equity capital increase was for proceeds of Euro 450m. In 

November, the firm issued their Series K Bond, for Euro 700m at a low 1% coupon 

and a maturity date in 2025. The capital markets activities further continued in 2018. 

Since the start of the year, AT has raised another Euro 2.1bn of new capital. For 

that, the firm issued Euro 400m of perpetual notes, a Series L, 2038 USD 150m 

straight bond, CHF 250m Series M bond with a maturity in 2025, and their Series N, 

2028 straight bond for Euro 800m, all in January. In March, these activities were 

followed by another equity capital hike for Euro 606m at a price of Euro 6.40 per 

share. The proceeds of the issues are ought to be used mainly for new investments 

and further to re-finance or repay existing debt. In April 2017, the firm converted and 

repurchased their Euro 459m convertible bond Series B. In January 2018, AT further 

repaid Euro 319m of Series D bonds.  

 
 
Source: Aroundtown 2017 annual report 
 

In total, Aroundtown has raised a massive Euro 8.8bn since 2016: 2.5bn in 2016, 

Euro 4.2bn in 2017 and Euro 2.1bn in 2018 YTD 

 

 

 

 

 

Aroundtown raised Euro 

4.2bn of new capital in 2017… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

… and continued early on in 

2018 with another Euro 2.1bn 

in 2018 YTD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview of capital markets 

activities 
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Shortly before the end of the year, AT’s long-term credit rating was increased to 

BBB+ by Standard and Poor’s, making them the highest rated commercial real es-

tate company in Germany . The rating increase also applies to the firms senior un-

secured debt, whereas the perpetual notes have a rating of BBB-. That increase has 

allowed AT to lower their yields on the newly placed issues and brings them another 

step closer to their long term target of an A- rating. Overall, the company’s current 

cost of debt is at a low 1.6%, down from 2% in 2016. The LTV is at year end at 36%, 

3% down from last year. The value is well below the company’s self-imposed limit of 

45%. Considering the conversion of in-the-money convertible bonds, the LTV is at 

only 34%.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Source: company presentation 
 

 

Furthermore, the debt maturity profile has a long-term orientation and was extended 

significantly in 2017. It now has an average maturity of 7.8 years (5.5 years in 2016), 

with no repayments in the coming 2 years and little repayments over the next 5 

years. Therefore, the company is very well positioned for the future and can with a 

long term level of low cost of debt  profit from the spread between interest costs and 

rental yield, even if interest rates were to rise in the coming years. Furthermore, the 

company has a very high unencumbered asset ratio of 71%, significantly up from 

last year's 56%.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shortly before the end of 2017 

Aroundtown was upgraded to 

BBB+ by S&P 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LTV-Ratio at 36% far below 

the company BOD limit of 45%

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2017 AT’s debt maturity 

profile was extended by 2.3 

years to a long average ma-

turity of 7.8 years 
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Source: company presentation 
 

The financing structure of Aroundtown is therefore very solid and strong and at the 

top amongst peers. In our opinion, the targeted long-term rating upgrade to A- 

seems realistic within 2018. 

 
 
The portfolio has grown rapidly over the recent years and shows 
plenty of value-add potential that is yet to be realized 
 
Aroundtown currently holds a large commercial portfolio and has a strong exposure 

to a residential portfolio with their 38% holding in Grand City Properties. The overall 

portfolio distribution is 80% commercial assets and 20% residential assets. Within 

their commercial portfolio, AT is well diversified, holding different asset classes in 

various economically and democratically strong cities and regions in Germany, the 

Netherlands and major European cities. Over the course of 2017, the portfolio value 

was significantly increased and almost doubled from Euro 5.0bn at year end 2016 to 

now almost Euro 10bn, and to even more than Euro 10bn as of April 2018.  Since 

the end of2015 the portfolio has grown at an impressive CAGR of 86%. Currently the 

portfolio has an EPRA vacancy rate of 9.4% with a rental yield of 5.2%. The biggest 

portion within the portfolio comes from the strong cities Berlin (19%), where 88% are 

located in top neighborhoods including the inner city, Frankfurt (14%) and Munich 

(9%), as well as the NRW region (14%). The allocation between asset classes has, 

like in 2016, shifted more towards offices with a 61% portion as of December 2017 

(43% in December 2015). The Hotel class has slightly increased and now makes up 

for 19% of the portfolio. As of April 2018, the commercial portfolio has a rental and 

operating run rate of Euro 540m and a FFO I run rate of Euro 369m. Aroundtown sits 

on a lot of cash.  Including the capital measures early on in 2018, the company cur-

rently has more than Euro 1.5bn of firepower, providing them the liquidity to further 

act fast on acquiring new lucrative assets, and enabling them to act quickly also in 

off-market transactions to benefit from lucrative deals. The commercial portfolio has 

a long WALT of 7.2 years with over 2700 tenants and less than 20% are made up by 

the top 10 tenants. This secures AT a safe and stable long term cash flow.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We expect a further rating 

upgrade to A- in 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The portfolio value almost 

doubled in 2017 and has fur-

ther increased since the be-

ginning of 2018 to Euro 

10.2bn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allocation continued to shift 

towards offices  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Secure and stable long-term 

cash flows with a WALT of 7.2 

years 



 

6 

29 | March | 2018 

AROUNDTOWN SA 

6 | SRC Equity Research 

 
 

 
 
Source: company presentation 
 
 

Aroundtown currently holds 38% of Grand City Properties which represents AT’s 

exposure to a residential portfolio. GCP has a residential portfolio of Euro 6.4bn with 

a rental yield of 5.5%, an EPRA vacancy of 7.0% and annualized net rent of Euro 

351m. In 2017 they had a FFO of Euro 178m and revenues of Euro 497m with a net 

income of Euro 639m. The result in capital gains, property revaluations and other 

income amounted in 2016 to Euro 616m, an increase of 12% compared to 2016. 

This high number highlights GCP’s ability to create value through active manage-

ment of its portfolio as well as its ability to source and acquire properties with value 

creation potential. The portfolio is well diversified across many German cities, with 

the major share located in the state of North Rhine-Westphalia.  

 

 
Source: 2017 GCP annual report 

 

 

 

Overview of the commercial 

portfolio by asset type and 

region 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GCP with a solid year in the 

books and a well diversified 

portfolio, representing AT’s 

exposure to residential prop-

erties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GCP’s portfolio breakdown by 

region 
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The combined FFO run rate of the two portfolios as of April 2018 is at Euro 369m 

and the rental and operating run rate of the commercial portfolio amounts to Euro 

546m. Those numbers show the annualized values as if newly added assets were in 

the portfolio for the entire year and not only partially as it is almost in all cases. 

These are very strong numbers already early in the new year and look promising for 

the 2018 results. 

 

The firm’s commercial portfolio also has a strong 38% upside potential given their 

value-add strategy at acquisition. For the commercial portfolio, at the moment only 

13% is at market rent levels, whereas 87% still has upside potential. In terms of an-

nualized rental income that represents a gap of Euro 195m that the company plans 

to close within the next years. For the residential part, the situation is similar. GCP 

has an upside potential of 30% or Euro 105m respectively (as of December 2017), 

that they are looking to close, thereby benefiting Aroundtown.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: company presentation 
 
 
 
 
2017 marked a transformation year for Aroundtown. The company set itself some 

clear goals for 2017 and fully delivered on them. In June the shares of Aroundtown 

were uplisted to the regulated Prime Standard market of the Frankfurt Stock Ex-

change. In September the company migrated to Luxembourg. Later on the company 

decided to delist from the Euronext and to only be traded on the Frankfurt Stock 

Exchange. Furthermore, the Board of Directors was extended to seven members. All 

these measure created more transparency, visibility and tradability. Together with 

the operational progress the company has made recently, these steps eventually led 

to the inclusion of Aroundtown in several key indices in March 2018, such as the 

MDAX, the FTSE EPRA/NAREIT, the GPR 250, and the DIMAX. This will help the 

stock by strengthening Aroundtown's capital markets position and create further 

visibility.   

Run rates for FFO and rental 

income look promising for the 

2018 results 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further upside to be realized 

by AT within the current port-

folio with a 38% gap between 

rental income and market lev-

els in the commercial portfolio 

and 30% in GCP’s portfolio 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aroundtown delivered on their 

transformation goals and 

earned an inclusion into sev-

eral key indices in March 

2018, such as the German 

MDAX 
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AROUNDTOWN SA                                                                    
31/12 IFRS  (Euro Millions) 2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

CAGR      
'17 - '20e

Revenues 125.2 273.7 527.1 745.2 931.5 1,117.8 28.5%

Capital gains, property revaluations and others 814.5 719.5 1,326.6 1,280.5 1,387.5 1,426.4

  thereof net revaluation result 605.4 654.8 1,315.2 1,152.5 1,248.8 1,283.7

  thereof capital gains and bargain purchase 209.1 64.7 11.4 128.1 138.8 142.6

Share in profit from investment in equity-accounted investees 134.1 197.1 228.4 251.2 271.3 287.6

Property-related operating expenses -28.2 -75.4 -147.1 -204.9 -256.2 -307.4
Administrative and other expenses -4.7 -7.9 -14.7 -20.9 -26.1 -31.3
  thereof depreciation and amortization -0.4 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0

Operating profit (EBITDA) 1,041.4 1,109.0 1,922.3 2,053.1 2,310.1 2,495.1

Operating Profit (EBIT) 1,041.0 1,107.0 1,920.3 2,051.1 2,308.1 2,493.1

Finance expenses -20.5 -47.4 -69.7 -85.0 -89.3 -93.7
Other financial results 7.9 -35.9 -15.0 -7.2 -5.4 2.7
Net financial result -12.6 -83.3 -84.7 -92.2 -94.7 -91.0

Pre-tax profit (EBT) 1,028.4 1,023.7 1,835.6 1,958.9 2,213.4 2,402.0 9.4%
Tax (cash and deferred) -107.6 -122.6 -296.6 -293.8 -332.0 -360.3

Net profit before minorities 920.8 901.1 1,539.0 1,665.1 1,881.4 2,041.7
Minorities -233.9 -172.9 -256.4 -231.7 -253.1 -264.7
Net profit after minorities 686.9 728.2 1,282.6 1,433.4 1,628.3 1,777.0

Number of shares (weighted average, without dilution) 547.0 653.2 821.5 961.2 1,009.2 1,059.7

Number of shares (weighted average, diluted) 632.9 829.5 925.0 1,082.3 1,136.4 1,193.2

Earnings per share (EPS, basic) 1.26 1.11 1.56 1.49 1.61 1.68

Earnings per share (EPS, diluted) 1.01 0.87 1.35 1.25 1.36 1.42

Dividend per share (DPS) 0.05 0.16 0.23 0.31 0.39 0.45

EBITDA 1,041.4 1,109.0 1,922.3 2,053.1 2,310.1 2,495.1 9.1%
- Capital Gains, revaluations and other income -814.5 -719.5 -1,326.6 -1,280.5 -1,387.5 -1,426.4
- Net adjustment for Grandcity and others -73.6 -123.4 -138.1 -145.0 -134.9 -128.1
- Other adjustments 0.0 2.1 -28.3 -22.4 -19.4 -17.6

Adjusted EBITDA 153.3 268.2 429.3 605.2 768.3 923.0 29.1%
AT's finance expenses -20.5 -47.4 -69.7 -85.0 -89.3 -93.7
AT's share in GCP's finance expenses 9.0 -11.8 -10.3 -11.3 -12.9 -13.7
Adjusted Finance Expenses -11.5 -59.2 -80.0 -96.3 -102.2 -107.4
ICR (Interest coverage ratio) 13.4 4.5 5.4 6.3 7.5 8.6

Financing expenses -20.5 -47.4 -69.7 -85.0 -89.3 -93.7
Current cash tax expenses -9.3 -19.9 -27.5 -29.4 -33.2 -43.2
Adjustments for the holdings rates in GCP and other adjustments -29.1 -35.3 -33.1 -36.4 -40.8 -44.9

FFO I 94.5 165.6 299.0 454.4 605.1 741.2 35.3%
FFO I per share (weighted average, without dilution) 0.17 0.25 0.36 0.47 0.60 0.70

Shareholders' Equity (without minorities) 2,105.4 3,090.2 5,402.3 7,252.7 8,585.7 9,969.4 22.7%
Shareholders' Equity (including minorities) 2,425.5 3,941.1 7,249.9 9,713.7 11,476.0 13,298.9
Growth Shareholders' Equity (without minorities) 89% 47% 75% 34% 18% 16%
EPRA NAV 3,042.9 3,870.8 6,483.0 8,423.0 9,971.0 11,578.0 21.3%
Balance Sheet sum 4,440.1 8,089.0 13,770.4 19,430.5 23,358.6 27,876.2
Equity Ratio 54.6% 48.7% 52.6% 50.0% 49.1% 47.7%
RoE (after tax) 37.7% 22.9% 22.9% 16.9% 15.4% 14.3% -14.5%

Property portfolio (including equity-accounted investees) 3,613.7 7,306.6 12,231.5 16,757.1 20,276.1 23,723.1
Book Value per share (Euro) - undiluted 3.85 4.73 6.58 7.55 8.51 9.41 12.7%
NAV per share (Euro) - undiluted 3.70 4.90 6.50 8.76 9.88 10.93 18.9%
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Please note: 
The share price mentioned in this report is from 28 March 2018. AROUNDTOWN SA 
mandated SRC Research for covering the share. 

Disclaimer © 2018: This equity research report is published by: SRC-Scharff Research und Consulting
GmbH, Klingerstr. 23, D-60313 Frankfurt, Germany (short name: SRC Research). All rights reserved.  
 
Although we feel sure that all information in this SRC report originates from carefully selected sources with
high credibility, we cannot give any guarantee for accuracy, trueness and completeness. All opinions quoted
in this report give the current judgement of the author which is not necessarily the same opinion as SRC-
Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH or another staff member. All the opinions and assessment made in
this report may be changed without prior notice. Within the scope of German regulative framework the
author and SRC-Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH do not assume any liability for this document or its
content being used. This report is solely for information purposes and does not constitute a request or an
invitation or a recommendation to buy or sell any stock that is mentioned here. Private clients should obtain
personal advice at their bank or investment house and should keep in mind that prices and dividends of
equities can rise and fall and that nobody can give a guarantee of the future development of equities. The
author of this report and the SRC-Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH commit themselves on a unsolic-
ited basis to having no long or short-positions in equities or derivatives related to equities mentioned in
this report. 
Reproduction, distribution or publishing this report and its content as a whole or in parts is only allowed
with approval of SRC management written form. With acceptance of this document you agree with all regu-
lations mentioned here and all general terms and conditions you will find at anytime at our website
www.src-research.de. 

Company Date Rating
former 

share price former target

Aroundtown November 27, 2017 Buy 6.04 € 7.00 €
Aroundtown November 2, 2017 Buy 6.11 € 6.80 €
Aroundtown September 20, 2017 Buy 6.03 € 6.60 €
Aroundtown August 30, 2017 Buy 5.38 € 6.60 €
Aroundtown June 8, 2017 Buy 4.60 € 6.20 €
Aroundtown April 4, 2017 Buy 4.54 € 5.90 €
Aroundtown November 28, 2016 Buy 4.10 € 5.90 €
Aroundtown August 30, 2016 Buy 4.74 € 5.90 €
Aroundtown May 27, 2016 Buy 4.42 € 5.90 €
Aroundtown April 21, 2016 Buy 4.27 € 5.90 €


